
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday 18 December 2023 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

8 December 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 

2023 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

    
4.  People Strategy: 2023 – 2027 Update on 

Progress 
(Pages 11 - 58) 

   
 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
    
5.  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, 

Objectives and Action Plan update 
(Pages 59 - 108) 

   
 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
    
6.  Medium Term Financial Scrutiny - Draft 

Working Group Report 
(Pages 109 - 138) 

    
7.  Work Programme (Pages 139 - 150) 
    
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 
 

Membership 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Wilcox (Chair) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 



 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 6 November 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 
 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Price, Simon Tagg and Alan White 
 
Apologies: Bob Spencer and Cabinet Members Ian Parry and Mark Deaville. 
 
Part One 
 
19. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
20. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 
It was noted that Councillor Heath was present at the meeting and that in 
Minute 16 paragraph 2, the spelling of ‘process’ should be corrected. 
 
Resolved: – That subject to the amendments listed above, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
21. Integrated Performance report – quarter 2 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance Report 
for Quarter 2 2023/24 which summarised the Councils performance and 
financial position against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. 
 
The report detailed the main challenges facing each of the four service 
areas, notably Children in Care, SEND, Adult Social Care demand and 
Highway performance. The report also detailed the forecast overspend of 
£7.7m (1.1%) compared to the quarter 1 forecast overspend of £9.5m 
(1.39%). 
 
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

• The timeliness of sourcing social care brokerage was acknowledged 
as being the best performance for 3 years.  The impact of this 
benefited clients and partner organisations. 

• It was felt that the quality of the data was more informative, but the 
tolerance on some of the graph axis’s could be changed so that it 
started at a number closer to the actual e.g. started at 90 if the data 
started at 94 and not zero.  This would make the data more visible. 

• There had been addition funding for Educational psychologists, with 
7 new posts now filled.  It was hoped that this would help to 
improve the Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) delays.  

• It was suggested that more narrative could be included on the 
unemployment section as this was a successful area.   

• However, youth unemployment showed a gap of 2%.  It was hoped 
that the changes to the LEP could help to focus efforts on specific 
areas. 

• The full list of schemes which had applied for covid funding as well 
as the successful ones was requested. 

• Early intervention with families would hopefully identify and support 
children with additional needs, which may lead to reduced need for 
support in later years. 

• Preventative highway maintenance, such as gully clearing was 
priority to ensure that avoidable damage to roads was reduced. 

• A Chatterley Valley slippage update would be sent to Councillor 
Yates directly. 

• A piece of work was taking plac
[...]
hould be changed, wherever 
practical, so that it starts at a number closer to the actual e.g. 
started at 90 if the data started at 94 and not zero.   

c) That the following information be provided to the committee: 
• The full list of schemes which had applied for covid funding as 

well as the successful ones.  
• A copy of the Cabinet (20/09/23) report entitled “SEND 

Accelerated Progress Plan: Enhanced Assess-Plan, Review 
Pathway, Strategy for Special Provision and the Staffordshire 
Children and Young People’s Framework”. 

• The financial impact of the new online financial self-
assessment portal, as mentioned in Paragraph 41 of the 
report. 

d) An update on the Chatterley valley scheme slippage be sent to 
Councillor Yates directly. 

 
22. Entrust – Review of Changes 

 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters had sent his apologies to the 
meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Education and the Assistant Director for 
Commercial and Assets presented the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Entrust contract had been reviewed 
when it had reached the halfway point in its term.  Due to a number of 
changes both to the service and the economy, the contract would now be 
reviewed every 3 years.  Some services had come back into the provision 
of the council. 
  
The Committee felt that the performance indicators appeared to be 
process lead, were not challenging and did not measure expected 
outcomes.  It was suggested that a three-year development target would 

Page 7



 

be useful and the Committee was invited to help formulate this.   
 
Resolved:   

a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Committee hold an informal meeting to discuss the possible 

future targets for the service.   
 
23. Climate change annual report and action plan 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 
introduced the Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan.   The 
documents would be considered by the Cabinet on 15 November 2023. 
 
[...]
be noted. 
b) That the Committee receive an update in 12 months time.   
c) That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be 

reported to the Cabinet on 15 November 2023. 
 
24. Climate Change Working Group - Carbon Sequestration and 

Woodland Creation for Net Zero 
 

The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor Thompson and the Scrutiny 
and Support Manager gave a short presentation summarising the findings 
and recommendations of the group. 
 
The report would be referred to Cabinet for consideration and a response 
received within two months.   
 
Resolved:  That the draft report and the following recommendations to 
Cabinet be approved:  

a) That the Cabinet be requested to consider the amount of carbon 
sequestration that can be achieved on SCC land to mitigate residual 
carbon emissions from SCC’s carbon footprint that will be present in 
2050.  

b) That the Cabinet undertake to develop a delivery model to plant a 
Staffordshire Forest, not only to mitigate our carbon emissions but 
also to realise the wider benefits of woodland creation, such as, 
green economy, rural diversification, rural employment, tourism 
growth, landscape protection, biodiversity enhancement and 
provision of a local timber resource. To do this explore the wider 

Page 9



 

benefits and partnership opportunities with organisations like 
Forestry Commission and National Forest Company (FC/NFC).  

c) That the Cabinet take advantage of Forestry Commission Funding 
identified by the working group which is available until March 2024 
and apply for the planning, funding, establishing, growing and 
management of Woodlands at the earliest opportunity. 

d) That Cabinet consider how to progress planning for tree planting, 
woodland creation and to shape the concept model to plant a 
Staffordshire Forest, we recommend:  

i. Identify land in the SCC rural portfolio that sits within 
the Forestry Commission low sensitivity areas of 
Staffordshire and  

ii. Complete an options appraisal for a given area of land 
use change, exploring options through agricultural 
diversification, woodland creation, and other alternatives 
to include financial value through carbon sequestration.  

iii. All benefits to be identified to give a balanced financial 
appraisal over a timeframe 2030-2070.  

e) That Cabinet be requested to consider cessation of disposal of 
Council owned land /Country farms on the asset disposal list until it 
has been considered for inclusion in the concept model.  

f) That the Leader and Cabinet Members be requested to engage with 
the District and Borough Councils at the Leaders Board and 
Sustainability Board to consider the concept model for a 
Staffordshire Forest, to invest in woodlands as a way to tackle the 
dual crisis of climate change and biodiversity, and how woodlands 
offer multiple sustainable benefits (social, environmental, and 
economic) to Staffordshire residents and businesses. 

 
25. Work Programme 

 
The Chair informed members that the MTFS working group would be 
concluding its work shortly and would report to Committee on 18 
December.  
 
An additional meeting had been arranged for 8 March 2024 in order to 
consider the Corporate Plan.   
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 10



 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday 18 
December 2023 

 
People Strategy 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Note the progress made against the Year 1 and 2 priorities of Our 
People Strategy 2023 – 2027.  

 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A. 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council  
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the progress that 

has and continues to be made against Our People Strategy 2023 – 2027. 
The Committee is asked to note the considerable progress against the 
year 1 & 2 action plan. People Services continue to work towards the plan 
as well as embedding activity that h
[...]
ional needs, some 

of the year 2 priorities have been brought forward to ensure those needs 
are met: 

 
a. Improving and transforming our onboarding and induction processes 

of WeWelcome, Mandatory Training with a potentially new Learning 
Platform for employees. In progress. 

b. Beginning the development and improvement of tools for our 
managers and leaders to create effective teams by managing change 
well. In progress. 

c. Refreshing our policies and procedures to support our ambitions. In 
progress. 

d. Improving time to hire rates and candidate experience through the 
transformation of issued contracts. Significant impact achieved.  

 
6. The shift in these priorities have meant that delivery of core Leadership 

and Management offer has been moved to later in 2024 to enable greater 
consultation, market research and detailed business cases to be 
developed to ensure it meets the needs of the organisation. Some 
enabling products are being developed alongside this work so that 
managers have tools required for their operational roles.  

 

Page 12



 

Overview of current activity by Pillar 
 
7. Key projects and activities have been identified which will deliver the 

outcomes of the strategy. These are detailed below against the four 
pillars of the strategy that contribute to the 1–2-year plan.   

 
Pillar - Attracting and keeping talented people.  
 
8. One of the key areas of improvement and focus for our recruitment team 

has been to enhance the infrastructure to ensure more efficient and 
effective recruitment processes.  

 
9. Through the implementation of state-of-the-art technology, streamlined 

workflows, and a robust Applicant Tracking System ‘WeRecruit’, our team 
has been able to significantly reduce the time and effort required for 
recruitment activities. This not only improves the experience for both 
candidates and hiring managers but also enhances the overall reputation 
of the County Council as an employer of choice. 

 
a. Si
[...]
absence in Health & Care.  We aim to launch this new approach in 
January 2024. 

 
Revised Alcohol and Drug Misuse Policy  
 

41. A revised Alcohol and Drugs Misuse Policy is under development for 
launch early in 2024. This Policy will be supported by new testing 
provider contract. 

 
WeResolve  
 

42. The next stage of development of the service is to provide training and 
support for managers to give them the confidence and skills to facilitate 
difficult conversations and resolve matters early to prevent matters 
escalating to formal procedures.  

 
People Policies 
 

43. More policies and processes are now being updated to reflect our People 
Strategy, values and contribute to promoting a positive working 
environment. Whilst we continue to work through reimagining our 
remaining policies we are now at a point where we can start to review 
the embedding of the big five policies as the first tranche were launched 
in September 2022.  

 
Managing Change Well  
 

44. A project group is working together to improve our policies, procedures, 
and processes to improve the change experience for the business and 
for our employees. This includes developing toolkits and support 
mechanisms for managers.  

 
Health Care Cash Plans  
 

45. Launching Spring 2024 are Health Care Cash Plans to support 
employees to purchase through their pay access to an insurance policy 
to meet the cost of routine healthcare such as dental for them and/or 
their family to support health and wellbeing.  

 

Page 20



 

Pillar Developing skills for now and in the future. 
 
We Welcome  
 

46. We have embedded our new induction approach to help colleagues in 
their first few critical months to feel safe, happy, and confident. With an 
NPS score currently standing at 54. The programme supports them in 
three ways: 

g. A warm welcome to the organisation and your team 
h. An understanding of the organisation 
i. Providing a way to hit the ground running. 

 
Mandatory Training Man
[...]
ssion in November with plans developed to the end of the year and 
into 2024. 

 
Coming Soon 
 
Mandatory Training  
 

51. A full review of Mandatory Training is currently underway following the 
release of the new Manager dashboards in August 2023. The plan and 
way forward for Mandatory Training will be presented to SLT in 
December 2023 and implemented throughout 2024.   

 
Learning Hub Review 
 

52. Our learning management system and digital learning content contracts 
will be re procured at the end of 2024 to maximise the offer and ensure 
value for money.  

 
Refreshed approach for Apprenticeships & Early Careers  
 

53. We are working with the LGA to assist us to consider how best to utilise 
the Apprentice Levy as part of a wider Early Careers Strategy.  

 
Pillar - Developing leaders for now and in the future 
 
Employee Net Promotor Score (eNPS)  
 

54. Our employee engagement tool (eNPS) shows us that between the 
period January 2022 to July 2023 more employees would recommend 
SCC to their friends and family as a place to work, positively impacting 
on our ability to retain and attract talented people. In the most recent 
wave culture, wider leadership and management support have become 
the largest topic of advocacy. The directorates have all made positive 
progress in their own areas and are using data from the eNPS to inform 
service-based activity and their People Strategy Directorate Delivery 
Plans. ENPS Score up from 11 to 26 in 18 months across SCC. 

 
How we Lead  
 

55. ‘How we Lead’ principles were launched in October 2023 to show 
leadership in action across 4 key themes:  

Page 22



 

a. We Deliver Results  
b. We Drive Innovation 
c. We Empower and Support 
d. We Are Role Models 

 
56. These will form the basis of a leadership development programme in 

2024. 
 
Leadership Conference on Creativity and Innovation  
 

57. The May 2023 Senior Leadership Conference created the launch 
platform for our Creativity and Innovation pr
[...]
 do 
and why? 
 
1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are being asked to: 

 
a. Consider progress undertaken in the last 12 months to deliver against 

the Council’s equality, diversity and inclusion principles, objectives, 
and action plan. 

 
b. Note the Council's Gender Pay Gap report and Workforce profile as 

reported in April 2023. 
 

c. Comment and feedback on the emerging priorities for 2024/25. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2. This feedback will be used to inform future work to further strengthen 
the Council’s delivery of equality, diversity, and inclusion, which will be 
taken to Cabinet for discussion in February 2024.    
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
3. Everyone having the opportunity to prosper, be healthy and happy, is at 

the core of the Council's vision. The Council’s ongoing work to deliver 
against its agreed equality, diversity and inclusion principles and 
objectives continues to further strengthen the Council’s approach to 
promoting equality, diversity, and inclusion both within the organisation 
and across Staffordshire.  
 

4. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to show that they are 
advancing the equalities agenda under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED).  Specific requirements on Councils include publishing at least 
one Equality Objective every four years, as well as key information 
through the annual Gender Pay Gap report and Workforce Profile on 1st 
April each year, to demonstrate how they will eliminate discrimination 
and advance equality. 

 
5. As previously reported to the Committee, a great deal of work was 

undertaken during 2021 to review the Council’s approach to delivering 
against the Public Sector Equality Duty. It was recognised that equality 
considerations are embedded across the organisation with a strong 
corporate focus on responding to, and addressing the Gender Pay Gap, 
together with improving collection and analysis of the workforce profile 
data. Key information through the G
[...]
 Committee - Monday 18 
December 2023 

 

Report of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Working Group   
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Consider and approve the report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) Working Group (Appendix 1). 
b. Authorise the Chairman to finalise the final report subject to amendments 

made at the meeting. 
c. Refer the report to Cabinet at its meeting 24 January 2024, to be 

considered as part of the draft budget setting process and request Cabinet 
to provide an executive response to the recommendations within two 
months of receipt of the report. 

 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Councillor Wilcox, Chairman of the MTFS Working Group 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and 
why? 
 

The Committee is being asked to consider the MTFS 2024-29 Working 
Group report and recommendations and refer the final report to Cabinet 
to inform the draft budget process and when considering the draft 
budget at its meeting on 24 January 2024.   
  

Background   
  
1. The Committee is responsible for scrutinising the development of the 

County Council’s MTFS and the annual budget and council tax setting 
process.  

2. The work of scrutiny helps to ensure that the Council develops a good and 
balanced budget, which is in line with the Council’s aims and objectives 
and is used as a base to determine spending. As part of the Committee’s 
Work Programme Planning for 2023/24, Members agreed to set up a 
Working Group to undertake this work.   

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. The attached report sets out the work this Committee’s Working Group 
has undertaken between August 2023 and November 2023; and details 
the evidence gathered, main messages and recommendations to Cabinet.   

 
Next Steps  
  
4. Any amendments to the report which are requested by Members will be 

made and the report provided to the Chair for final approval.  
5. The report will be ci
[...]
ts.aspx?CId=870&MId=16469&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=16469&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16677&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16677&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16677&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16676&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16676&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=868&MId=16676&Ver=4


 

 

List of Appendices:  

Appendix 1: Report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Working Group 
(2024-29) 

 
Contact Details 
 
Director: John Tradewell, Deputy Chief Executive and Director 

for Corporate Services 
  
Report Author: Deb Breedon  
Job Title: Scrutiny and Support Manager 
Telephone No.: 01785 276061 
  
E-Mail Address: deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 111

mailto:deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk




 
 

0 
 
 

 

 
  

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2024-2029
Report of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
Working Group

December 2023

Page 113



 
 

CIPFA Financial Scrutiny Practice Guide (2020) 
Scrutiny is a critical part of the overall governance framework. Effective financial 
scrutiny is one of the few ways that councils can assure themselves that their budget is 
robust and sustainable, and that it intelligently takes into account the needs of residents. 
 
Scrutiny can provide an independent perspective, drawing directly on the insights of 
local people, and can challenge assumptions and preconceptions. It can also provide a 
mechanism to ensure buy-in – or at least understanding – of the touch choices that 
councils are now making.  

Page 114



 
 

Chairman’s Foreword 
Staffordshire County Council, in common with many local authorities and other publicly 
funded bodies, faces a significant fi
[...]
 months time.   
b) That the comments made by the 

Committee, listed above, be reported 
to the Cabinet on 15 November 2023. 

ACTION – reported to Cabinet on 15 
November 2023. 

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 2  
Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 
Salmon/Lyndsey Bissell 

Regular quarterly report  a, That the Quarter 2 2023/24 Integrated 
Performance Report be noted. 
B, The tolerance on graph axis’s should be 
changed, wherever practical, so that it starts at 
a number closer to the actual e.g. started at 90 
if the data started at 94 and not zero.   

 

P
age 143



 

Work Programme 2023/24 
Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

C, That the following information be provided 
to the committee: 
• The full list of schemes which had applied 

for covid funding as well as the successful 
ones.  

• A copy of the Cabinet (20/09/23) report 
entitled “SEND Accelerated Progress Plan: 
Enhanced Assess-Plan, Review Pathway, 
Strategy for Special Provision and the 
Staffordshire Children and Young People’s 
Framework”. 

• The financial impact of the new online 
financial self-assessment portal, as 
mentioned in Paragraph 41 of the report. 
An update on the Chatterley valley scheme 
slippage be sent to Councillor Yates 
directly. 
ACTION: Emailed 27/11/23 

 Entrust – Review of 
changes 
Member: Mark Deaville  
Officers: Ian Turner 

Requested at 25 October 2022 O&S to 
scrutinise changes and implications. 

Resolved:  That the Committee hold an 
informal meeting to discuss the possible future 
targets for the service.   
ACTION: 24 January 2024 – Cllrs Wilcox, Pert, 
Francis and Yates 

 Climate Change Working 
Group report on Carbon 
Sequestration 
Officers: Deb Breedon 

Climate Change Working Group final 
report. Cllr Thompson Chairman 

The draft report and recommendations to 
Cabinet – 13 December 2023.  Due to report 
back in Feb/March 2024 
ACTION: Response added to WP 

4 December 2023 Reserved for C
[...]
ll-ins) 
24 January 2024 

9 February 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 
26 February 2024 
8 March 2024 
8 April 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 
9 April 2024 

 
 
Mike Wilcox (Chairman) 
Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Kath Perry 
Bob Spencer  
Mike Worthington 

29 April 2024 (reserved for call-ins) 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023
	4 People Strategy: 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday 18 December 2023
	People Strategy 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress
	Recommendation(s)
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of the Leader of the Council

	Summary
	Report
	Background
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	Appendices
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 - People Strategy: 2023 – 2027
	Appendix 2- Summary CIA for People Strategy: 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress

	5 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, Objectives and Action Plan update
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee –
	Monday, 18 December 2023
	Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, Objectives and Action Plan update
	Recommendation(s)
	Local Member Interest:

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Community Impact

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan 2022/2023
	Appendix 2 - Gender Pay Gap and Workforce Profile Report March 2023
	Appendix 3 -Summary Community Impact Assessment - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, Objectives and Action Plan update

	6 Medium Term Financial Scrutiny - Draft Working Group Report
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday 18 December 2023
	Recommendation(s)
	Local Member Interest:

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 18 December 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Alan White  
 
Officers: Sarah Getley and Rachel Spain.  
 
Apologies: John Francis and Bernard Peters. 
 
Part One 
 
26. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
27. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 

 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
28. People Strategy: 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which summarised the 
progress made against the ‘Our People Strategy’ targets.  The four key 
Pillars of the strategy were: 

• Attracting and keeping talented people. 
• Promoting a positive working environment.  
• Developing skills for now and in the future. 
• Developing leaders for now and in the future.  

 
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 

• The use of the words equality and equity in strategies and was the 
council using the right one to achieve the best outcomes for people.  
The Leader felt that equality was more appropriate as it would 
ensure that people had the skills they need to succeed and achieve 
the best that they can. 

• Under the ‘developing skills for now and in the future’ pillar, it was 



 

confirmed that local colleges would be worked with to develop 
qualifications which would make the Council a more desirable 
employer.   

• The new careers website had been developed and the recruitment 
team was now in-house and was working with schools and colleges.   

• The number of colleagues affected by post covid 19 syndrome would 
be supplied to the Committee after the meeting. 

• The support offered to colleagues on for bereavement issues would 
be supplied to the Committee following the meeting. 

• Mandatory training was normally online and was 
enforced/supervised by team managers. 

• The Peoples strategy was designed to be easy to understand.  Each 
work stream was supported by an action plan which contained 
deliverable performance measurements.  The Integrated quarterly 
performance reports which was also reported to this committee, 
monitored actions and any delivery issues would be reported 
through that report. 

• A steering group met monthly and a programme board was being 
established to provide an extra layer of governance. 

• The careers website was now well used and had received over 2,000 
hits within the first week of launch.  This compared to 4,000 for the 
previous month.  More information on its usage would be provided 
to the Committee. 

• Additional schemes, such as cycling to work or green car scheme 
were being offered to attract new applicants and retain current 
employees. 

• A Health plan was being established to assist with medical and 
dental care. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for a positive report and suggested that 
future monitoring of progress should be done through the integrated 
performance quarterly report. 
 
Resolved: 

a) That the progress made against the year 1 and year 2 priorities 
of ‘Our People Strategy 2023-27’ be noted. 

b) That future monitoring of performance be monitored through the 
committees Integrate performance quarterly report. 

c) That the following detailed information be provided to the 
committee after the meeting: 

• The number of colleagues affected by post covid 19 syndrome. 
• Bereavement support offered to colleagues. 
• The usage of the new careers website, compared to previous 

months. 
 
 



 

29. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, Objectives and Action 
Plan update 

 
The Leader introduced the report which listed the progress undertaken in 
the last 12 months to deliver against the equality diversity and inclusion 
principles, objectives and action plan. 
 
The work experience offered to care leavers by Amey was thought to be a 
good opportunity for young people.  It was hoped that this could be 
offered to partners, including the voice project.   
 
The employment broker, which was an inhouse service, works with 
individuals to secure employment.  The service worked with anyone 
needing extra support such as care leavers, those with a disability or ex-
offenders.  Information on the success of the scheme was not available at 
the meeting but would be reported to the committee. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That work experience for care levers was encouraged with partners. 
b) That the information on the employment broker service and how to 

works with individuals to secure employment be provided to the 
committee after the meeting. 

 
30. Medium Term Financial Scrutiny - Draft Working Group Report 

 
The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor Wilcox gave a short summery 
of the findings and recommendations of the group. 
 
The report would be referred to Cabinet for consideration and a response 
received within two months.   
 
It was hoped that the Government settlement, would be more favourable 
than anticipated given the recent number of councils issuing section 114 
notices.  Members felt that if this was the case, they should be given to 
opportunity to suggest target areas for investing in properties. 
 
Resolved:   

a) The draft report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
Working Group be approved. 

b) The report be referred to Cabinet at its meeting on 24 January 
2024, to be considered as part of the draft budget setting process 
and that the Cabinet provide an executive response to the 
recommendations within two months of receipt of the report. 

c) That the working group be provided with a briefing on the 
governments settlement as soon as available and that any they 
suggest priority areas of investment for the Cabinet, if appropriate. 

d) That the Chairman be authorised to finalise the final report subject 



 

to any amendments made following the settlement briefing c) 
above. 

 
31. Work Programme 

 
The Chair informed members that since the last meeting a triangulation 
meeting had taken place and all items discussed were listed in the work 
programme for information. Items which had been agreed would be 
considered by the Committee and had been added to the work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


